

Supreme Court Case No. S273590  
State Bar Court Case No. 17-O-01313

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

---

---

***IN RE GREGORY HARPER ON DISCIPLINE***

Licensee No. 146119

---

---

APPEAL FROM A DECISION OF THE REVIEW  
DEPARTMENT OF THE STATE BAR COURT OF  
CALIFORNIA

---

---

**ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

VANESSA L. HOLTON, State Bar No. 111613

General Counsel

ROBERT G. RETANA, State Bar No. 148677

Deputy General Counsel

Assistant General Counsel

OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL  
THE STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA

180 Howard Street

San Francisco, California 94105

Telephone: (415) 538-2337

Email: robert.retana@calbar.ca.gov

Attorneys for Respondent

The State Bar of California, Chief Trial Counsel

Of Counsel

Christopher Jagard, State Bar No. 191147

Christina Mitchell, State Bar No. 245120

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	4
II.	BRIEF PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	5
III.	ARGUMENT.....	13
	A. The State Bar Court Hearing and Review Departments Orders Denying Additional Discovery Do Not Present Any Issues for Review by this Court. ....	13
	B. Petitioner’s Arguments Lack Merit Because the State Bar Court Correctly Interpreted This Court’s Remand Order and the State Bar Complied with the Court’s Orders. ....	17
	1. The Data Underlying the Farkas Study and Robertson Report Have Been Produced to Petitioner .....	17
	2. The Supreme Court Remand Order Does Not Provide for Full Civil Discovery .....	19
	3. Petitioner’s General Claims of Relevance Do Not Establish Good Cause for Additional Discovery....	21
IV.	CONCLUSION .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Britts v. Superior Court</i> (2006) 145 Cal.App.4th 1112.....	20
<i>In the Matter of Aulakh</i> (Review Dept. 1997) 3 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 690 .....	13
<i>In the Matter of Geyer</i> (Review Dept. 2007) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 74 .....	13
<i>In the Matter of Johnson</i> (Review Dept. 1995) 3 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 233 .....	23
<i>In the Matter of Lapin</i> (Review Dept.1993) 2 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 279.....	23
<i>Pacific Tel. &amp; Tel. Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 161 .....	21

### Statutes

Evidence Code § 352 .....	23
------------------------------	----

### Rules

State Bar Rule of Procedure Rule 5.66 .....	passim
Rule 5.66(B) .....	22
Rule 5.104(F).....	23
Rule 5.150(K) .....	13
